HJR52 ENROLLED



- 1 LEOEAY-2
- 2 By Representatives Robertson, Wood (R), Hurst, Gidley, Boyd
- 3 RFD: RULES
- 4 First Read: 04-Apr-23

5

6 2023 Regular Session

HJR52 Enrolled



1	Enrolled, An Act,
2	
3	
4	HJR CONGRATULATING THE JACKSONVILLE HIGH SCHOOL GOLDEN
5	EAGLES BOYS VARSITY BASKETBALL TEAM FOR ITS ACCOMPLISHMENTS
6	DURING THE 2022-2023 SEASON.
7	
8	WHEREAS, highest congratulations are herein proudly
9	presented to the Jacksonville High School Golden Eagles Boys
10	Varsity Basketball Team for its many impressive
11	accomplishments during the 2022-2023 season; and
12	WHEREAS, through teamwork, diligence, and a
13	commitment to excellence, the Jacksonville High School
14	Golden Eagles Boys Varsity Basketball Team has victoriously
15	achieved one accomplishment after another during the
16	2022-2023 season; the members of the Jacksonville High
17	School Golden Eagles Boys Varsity Basketball Team attained a
18	29-6 overall record and won back-to-back Alabama High School
19	Athletic Association Class 4A Boys Basketball State
20	Championships; the team had three members make over 1,000
21	career points, three seniors accept offers and commit to
22	playing basketball at the college level, four members
23	selected to the All-Area Tournament Team with one member
24	selected as Area Most Valuable Player, two members selected

25 to the Northeast Regional Tournament Team and one member

A Vou Popul A

HJR52 Enrolled

26	selected as Northeast Regional Tournament Most Valuable
27	Player, two members selected to the Northeast Regional
28	Tournament Team and one member selected Most Valuable Player
29	of the State Tournament, and one member selected for the
30	Alabama/Mississippi All-Star Game; and
31	WHEREAS, the members of the Jacksonville High School
32	Golden Eagles Boys Varsity Basketball Team's other
33	achievements during the 2022-2023 season include being
34	recognized as number five in the Power 10 Boys Teams in the
35	State; having wins against the number one and number six
36	teams in Class 4A, number eight in Class 5A, number 6 in
37	Class 3A, as well as the current Class 6A State Champion and
38	Class 3A State Champion; starting the season 1-3 and ending
39	the season on a 10-game win streak; averaging 71.3 points
40	per game; outscoring opponents 2,495 points to 1,814 points;
41	shooting 36 percent three-pointers compared to opponent's 30
42	percent; scoring over 80 points in 13 games; averaging 77.9
43	points per game while holding out opponents to under 50
44	(45.7) points per game during the post season play's last
45	seven games; and being named Class 4A Area 10 Champions
46	during the regular season and tournament, Northeast Regional
47	Tournament Champions, and Class 4A State Champions; and
48	WHEREAS, the talented team consists of Camren
49	Johnson, Caden Johnson, Devin Barksdale, John Broom, Jaquan
50	Ervin, Imoree Young, Monte Sinclair, Ethan Duke, De'Arion

THE OF ALABAMA PARKET AND THE PARKET

HJR52 Enrolled

51	Prothro, and KyDric Fisher; and
52	WHEREAS, expert guidance and leadership were provided
53	by Head Coach Tres Buzan; Assistant Coaches, Daryl Hamby,
54	Lane Patterson, Jordan Shelvin, Jalen Heath, and Nate Lyons;
55	Managers, Kevin Hoult and Andrew Knight; Bookkeeper, Tracy
56	Broom; Videographer, Jason Cox; and Statistician, Hilarie
57	Howard; and
58	WHEREAS, the members of the Jacksonville High School
59	Golden Eagles Boys Varsity Basketball Team are inspirations
60	to many in their communities and beyond; now therefore,
61	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
62	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the Jacksonville High School
63	Golden Eagles Boys Varsity Basketball Team is highly
64	congratulated for its many impressive accomplishments during
65	the 2022-2023 season, and we hereby dedicate this resolution
66	to the team members and to those who led and guided them
67	with utmost admiration, along with sincere best wishes for
68	continued success in all future endeavors.

Vox Proud

HJR52 Enrolled

Speaker of the House of Representatives President and Presiding Officer of the Senate House of Representatives I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House 06-APR-23. John Treadwell Clerk Senate 03-May-23 Adopted